at 6.00 pm

Pu bI|c Document Pack

Borough Council

Wednesday, 29 May 2013 EASTBOURNE | k\

Town Hall, Eastbourne

www.eastbourne.gov.uk

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of
items in the “open” part of the meeting.

G
ol

The Committee meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall which is
located on the ground floor. Entrance is via the main door or access
ramp at the front of the Town Hall. Parking bays for blue badge
holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in the car park at
the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the
Local Democracy team - contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an
alternative format.

MEMBERS: Councillor Ungar (Chairman); Councillors Cooke and Murray

Agenda

1

2

Apologies for Absence.

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by

members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act
and of other interests under the Code of Conduct. (Please

see note at end of agenda).

New Premises Licence — Tesco, 68 Grove Road. (Pages 1 -
42)

Report of Senior Specialist Advisor — Report 03.




Further Information

Inspection of Background Papers - Please see contact details listed in each
report.

Disclosure of interests - Members should declare their interest in a matter
at the beginning of the meeting, and again, at the point at which that agenda
item is introduced.

Members must declare the existence and nature of any interest.

In the case of a DPI, if the interest is not registered (nor the subject of a
pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported to
the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the
room when the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a
dispensation). If a member has a DPI he/she may not make representations
first.

For further information or to view associated papers please contact:

The Licensing Team Office, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW
Tel: (01323) 415937, Fax: (01323) 415997

Local Democracy, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW

Tel: (01323) 415021, Minicom: (01323) 415111, Fax: (01323) 410322
E Mail: localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk

Website at www.eastbourne.gov.uk

For general Council enquiries, please telephone (01323) 410000 or
E-mail: enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk




Agenda Item 3

Body: Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 13'™ May 2013

Subject: Application For a New Premises Licence For Tesco, 68 Grove
Road, Eastbourne BN21 4UH

Report Of: Jay Virgo, Senior Specialist Advisor

Ward(s) Meads Ward

Purpose To determine an application for a new premises licence under
the Licensing Act 2003.

Contact: Danielle Bryant 01323 415367 or

danielle.bryant@eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0 Introduction & Background

1.1 An application has been received by Eastbourne Borough Council, as the
Licensing Authority, from Tesco Stores Ltd in relation to premises at 68 Grove
Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4UH.

1.2 The premises is currently closed. Previously it was utilised as office space.

2.0 The Application

2.1  An application for grant of a new premises licence under the Licensing Act
2003 has been sought for the following activities:

Late night refreshment

23.00- 00.00 hours Monday - Sunday
Supply of alcohol (Off the premises only)
06.00 - 00.00 hours Monday - Sunday
Open to the Public

06.00- 00.00 hours Monday - Sunday

3.0 Licensing Objectives

3.1 When submitting an application for a premises licence under the Licensing Act
2003, the applicant is required
[...]
 distance from licensed premises.

Cumulative Impact is defined as the “potential impact upon the Licensing
Objectives of a significant number of licensed premises concentrated in an
area,” and is a proper matter for consideration by the Licensing Authority.

The Licensing Authority may receive representations from a Responsible
Authority or ‘Interested Party’ that the cumulative effect of licences is leading
to an area becoming saturated. This creates exceptional problems of disorder
and nuisance, over and above the impact from individual premises which
undermines the promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives.

Where valid representations are received, the Cumulative Impact Policy
creates a rebuttable presumption that the application will be refused.

It is for the applicant to address the Cumulative Impact Policy and produce
evidence to demonstrate that the matter:

(a) Will not add to the cumulative impact caused by licensed premises and
challenges already experienced in the area;
(b)  Will not undermine the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

The Cumulative Impact Policy clearly states that licence applications in the
Zone should be refused, unless Members are satisfied that the applicant has
provided evidence to show that premises will not exacerbate existing issues in
the locality, or undermine the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

The full Cumulative Impact Policy can be found within the Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy 2011 - 2014. Copies are available at
www.eastbourne.gov.uk/licensing, in the Members Room and will be provided
at the hearing.

Page 3



8.0

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

Representations

A full copy of all representations is included at Appendix 3, however a
summary appears below.

Interested Parties
There have been 4 representations from members of the public:

Ms Scott

Mr Hall

Mr Booth
Hayder Rasul

The representations centre on the prevention of crime and disorder and
the prevention of public nuisance (noise) Licensin
[...]
ses
are open. Management will be trained to support the running of the
premises including looking after customers and staff. The store will
adhere to all rules and regulations relating to public safety;

e The premises will not stock any beer/lager/cider with an ABV of over
5.5%, without prior written agreement of the Police;

e When requested by either the Licensing Authority or Police the
premises licence holder shall withdraw any brand of alcoholic drinks or
size of bottle from sale at or from the premises;

e The Designated Premises Supervisor or other responsible person
appointed by the Designated Premises Supervisor shall take part in
Police led initiatives, as well as regularly attend any meetings
organised by the Police in relation to those initiatives;

e The premises will not sell any cans/bottles of lager/ beer/ cider where
the individual unit size is 440ml or less in packs of less than 4;

e Any customer will be banned from the premises if they are identified as
attempting to purchase alcohol on behalf of persons under 18 and
persons who are already prohibited from entering the store;

e A Challenge 25 scheme shall operate at the premises. All staff will be
trained and refreshed on Challenge 25 policy. Training will be recorded
and made available for inspection on the request of enforcement
authorities. Any person who appears to be under the age of 25 shall
not be served alcohol unless they produce an acceptable form of
identification (Passport or PASS accredited card). Challenge 25 notices
will be displayed in prominent positions throughout the premises;

¢ When alcohol is processed through the store tills, a till prompt will
appear reminding the cashier of their responsibilities that they must
sell alcohol legally. The cashier will have to make a positive action to
continue the sale of alcohol.

9.4 The amended conditions in 8.3 supplement/replace the suggested conditions
included in the operating schedule submitted in Appendix 1 with the
application.

Page 6



9.5

10.0

10.1

10.2

11.0

11.1

11.2

12.0

12.1

A copy of the revised conditions and hours were sent to the interested parties
who had made representations. A copy of responses from Mr Craig Booth and
Hayder Rasul maintaining their representations are included at Appendix 6.

Options open to the Sub Committee

The Sub Committee must have regard to the following:

e Eastbourne’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2011-2014;

e Statutory guidance as amended in April 2012, under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003;

e Representations from the proposed Premises Licence Holder and/or the
Designated Premises Supervisor;
Representations from any Responsible Authority;
Representations from “interested parties”;

e Representations from Ward Councillors.

The Licensing Sub Committee must take the steps it considers necessary for
the promotion of the Licensing Objectives and may:

e Grant the application in full as requested;
e Grant the application but modify it:

- By altering hours or activities;

- Adding conditions as necessary, or

- Omit parts as considered necessary for the promotion of
the Licensing Objectives.

. Reject the whole or part of the application.

Legal Considerations

The framework for the issue, variation and/or modification to applications is
made under the Licensing Act 2003. The Department for Culture, Media and
Sport has issued Guidance under Section 182 of the Act, amended in April
2012. This Guidance is provided in order to assist the Council in carrying out
functions under the Act.

Furthermore, the Licensing Sub Committee must have regard to Eastbourne
Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2011-2014.

Human Rights

The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998, must be borne in mind by the
Committee when taking licensing decisions under the Licensing Act 2003.
Particular regard should be had to Article 1 of the First Protocol, which relates
to the protection of property and the peaceful enjoyment of possessions and
property, and Article 8 - which relates to the right to respect for private and
family life, home and correspondence - should also be borne in mind. While
the Human Rights Act makes it unlawful for a local authority to act or to fail
to act in a way that is incompatible with a Convention right, Article 1 of the
First Protocol and Article 8 are both qualified rights which means that
interference - to a justifiable extent - may be permitted as long as what is

Page 7



O Has a basis in law;
O Is intended to pursue a legitimate purpose
O Is necessary and proportionate; and

(] Is not discriminatory.

Background Material

. LACORS Guidance - Committee Hearings 2006

. Section 182 Statutory Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003  (April
2012)

. Hearing and Regulations, Licensing Act 2003

. Eastbourne Borough Council Licensing Statement 2011-2014

. Human Rights Act 1998

Page 8



A?P@J;X |

Eastbourne For help contact
Application for a premises licence nquiri

’ Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 01323 410000

! e P e =i = e e

* required information

' You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.
This is the unique reference for this

System reference lNot Currently In Use ] application generated by the system.

Your reference [Tesco GroveRd Eastbourne | You can put what you want here 1o helpyou
track applications If you make lots of them. kt
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or

C  Yes & No work for.

Applicant Detalls

* First name [Tesco Stores Ltd I

* Family name |Tesco |

* E-mail Il icensing.team@uk.tesco.com l

Main telephone number |01 707 634175 ] Include country code.

Other telephone number [ I

[ Indicate here i you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone
Are you:
(& Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader A sole trader is a business owned by one
person 
[...]
ea, it sits at a junctionto a residential areas. |
believe that a premises of this type will not enhance the local area, but contribute to more
public nuisance. This premises would be inappropriate In such a location. This area is not part of
the night time economy of eastbourne. Also there will be parking issues within the junction,

| believe Eastbourne is well served by off licenses and community shops Specially another tesco
in Easthourne, there are already 2 off licenses on Grove Road so i cannot see why this
neighbourhood would benefit from such a facility. Eastbourne is already suffering from anti-
social behaviour thats why there is a Cumulative impact zone policy anf Grove Road is within
the Zone.

—

HAYDER R ASSA S

* EAETRouR N

141

Page 28




Your Ref: Our Ref: Date: 27" March 2013

Contact Name: Inspector Ross Tel. Extension: 64261 Direct Dial No:

Dear Mr Virgo, '

RE: APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR TESCO STORES LTD, 68
GROVE ROAD, EASTBOURNE BN21 4UH

I write on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police for Sussex to raise a representation against the grant of the
above application on the grounds of Crime and Disorder and Public Nuisance

The application is to allow the premises to be open to the public from 06:00 hrs until midnight daily with
corresponding hours for the supply of alcohol and includes late night refreshment between 23:00 hrs and
midnight.

The concentration of licensed premises within a small area of the town of Eastbourne causes problems of
crime and disorder and public nuisance. In consequence of this, following extensive consultation in 2007,
the Licensing Authority in July of that year concluded it was both appropriate and necessary to introduce
the Special Saturation {(Cumulative Impact) Policy. The policy was reviewed in 2010 when small
amendments were made, one of which was the inclusion of off-licences within the policy which was adopted
in February 2011. The premises to which the application relates is situated within the area of the Special
Saturation (Cumulative Impact) Policy and therefore there is a presumption that any new premises licence
or variation will be refused.

Paragraph 13.29 of the Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003, amended in
October 2010 provides, .

“The effect of adopting a special policy of this kind is to create a rebuttable presumption that
applications for new premises license, club premises certificates or variations that are likely to add
to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused, following relevant representations,
unless the applicant can demonstrate in their operating schedule that there will be no negative
cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives”.

This principle is reflected in the Eastbourne Borough Council Special Saturation (Cumulative
Impact) Policy contained within the Eastbourne Borough Council Licensing Policy. Paragraph 5.1
states, "The effect of adopting a Cumulative Impact Policy is to create a rebuttable presumption
that applications for new premises licences, club premises certificates or material variations to
such will normaily be refused if relevant representations are received.

Mr Jay Virgo

Senior Specialist Adviser
Eastbourne Borough Council
1 Grove Road

Eastbourne

East Sussex BN21 4TW

Page 29



Paragraph 5.2 states, “Applicants must address the Cumulative Impact Policy and produce

evidence to demonstrate how the application will: _
(a) Not add to cumulative impact, and challenges already being experienced in the area or
(b) Undermine the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Paragraph 5.3 states, “The applicant must produce evidence to rebut the presumption to refuse
an application within the Cumulative Impact Policy area....”

Eastbourne Borough Council Cumulative Impact Policy states at paragraph 8.1, “The conclusion
drawn in respect of the evidence is that where relevant representations are submitted, the
Cumulative Impact Policy should aim to 
[...]
es whilst the premises are open. Management will

" be trained to support the running of the premises including looking after our customers and
staff. The store will adhere to all rules and regulations relating to public safety.

e The premises will not stock any beer/lager/cider with an ABV of over 5.5%, without prior written
agreement of the Police.

o When requested by either the Licensing Authority or Police the premises licence holder shall
withdraw any brand of alcoholic drinks or size of bottle from sale at or from the premises.

e The Designated Premises Supervisor or other responsible person appointed by the Designated
Premises Supervisor shall take part in Police led initiatives, as well as regularly attend any
meetings organised by the Police in relation to those initiatives.

e The premises will not sell any cans/bottles of lager/ beer/ cider where the individual unit size is

Page 32
29/04/2013



Page 2 of 2

440ml or less in packs of less than 4.
e Any customer will be banned from the premises if they are identified as attempting to purchase

alcohol on behalf of persons under 18 and persons who are already prohibited from entering the
store.

e A Challenge 25 scheme shall operate at the premises. All staff will be trained and refreshed on
Challenge 25 policy. Training will be recorded and made available for inspection on the request of
enforcement authorities. Any person who appears to be under the age of 25 shail not be served
alcohol unless they produce an acceptable form of identification {Passport or PASS accredited card).
Challenge 25 notices will be displayed in prominent positions throughout the premises.

e When alcohol is processed through the store tills, till prompt will appear reminding the cashier of
their responsibilitiés that they sell alcohol legally. The cashier will have to make a positive action to

continue the sale of alcohol.

Kindest regards

Greg Bartley

Tesco Licensini Manager

s eiPEEme. Tesco may monitor and record all ema
[...]
ining will be recorded and made available for inspection on the request of
enforcement authorities. Any person who appears to be under the age of 25 shall not be served
alcohol unless they produce an acceptable form of identification (Passport or PASS accredited card).
Challenge 25 notices will be displayed in prominent positions throughout the premises.

e When alcohol is processed through the store tills, till prompt will appear reminding the cashier of
their responsibilities that they sell alcohol legally. The cashier will have to make a positive action to

continue the sale of alcohol.

Kindest regards

Greg Bartley
Tesco Licensing Manager

WTGSCO may monitor and record all emails. The views expressed in this email are those of the sender and not Tesco.

Page 35

29/04/2013



Message A PP @'\CQ\‘ 2 5 - Page 1 of 3

Bryant, Danielle

From: el iR

Sent: 25 April 2013 15:09
To: Bryant, Danielle; Virgo, Jay
Cc: i :

Subject: RE: Tesco Premises Licence Application - Grove Road, Eastbourne
Dear All,

Further to the below email from Mr Greg Bartley in which he has provided various amendments to the
original Licence Application for the above premises. Sussex Police are of the opinion that with the
conditions suggested, along with the hours proposed, this Application is likely to meet the 'exceptional
circumstance' criteria required to rebut the presumption of refusal of a new licence within the Cumulative
Impact Area.

| have consulted with Ch Insp Biglands, the Eastbourne District Commander, and subject to the Licensing
Authority accepting the amendments to the original Application i.e. the conditions are adopted and the
hours are as below, Sussex Police wish to formally withdraw the Representation submutted by Ch Insp
Biglands on 13th May, 2013 .

Regards
Jean

Jean Irving

Force Licensing & Public Safety Manager
Licensing Unit, Operations Dept

Lewes HQ

-----Original Message-----
From: Bartley, Greg [mailto™§ pzibn

Sent: Wednesday 24 April 2013 15: 20

To: Wolfe C
[...]
xample would not prevent or reduce
anti social behaviour in any shape or form.

I am aware that the Council has not granted alcohol licences to various other Town
Centre shops such as Kass convenience store or Savers in recent months. If the
Council were to grant Tesco an alcohol licence then they would have no choice than
to grant many other local shops an alcohol licence, as it simply would not be
reasonable to exclude them. Therefore, it is likely that the Council would face an
increase in licence applications.

Grove Road has many small thriving independent shops and businesses. 1 consider
that many traders in Grove Road would be forced out of business by the opening of
the new Tesco store. The small independent shops would simply not be able to
compete with Tesco prices and promotions. The result would be shopkeepers going

Page 41




bankrupt and many empty shops appearing in Grove Road. Ultimately, in the long
term this would create less revenue for Eastbourne Borough Council.

I consider the current image of Grove Road being promoted as “Little Chelsea” is
based upon the idea of many small independent shops located in one street and
working together for the local community. A new Tesco store, would completely
undermine the image of “Little Chelsea”, as Tesco is a large international chain store,
not a small local business. | cannot see that they would give anything back to the local
community. I consider that the Council should be promoting and encouraging the
opening of small independent shops in Grove Road and not supporting the opening of
international chain stores such as Tesco.

Parking is very limited in Grove Road, as much of the street is metered. The opening
of Tescos would bring travel congestion to the streets, as Tesco customers would
“double park” or park on double yellow lines due to the limited parking. This would
undermine road safety for pedestrians and other road users and cause traffic accidents.

In addition to the above, there would be 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Act Sub-Committee – Record of Hearing held on Monday, 13 
May 2013 at 6.00 pm

Members: Councillor Ungar (Chairman) Councillor Councillors Cooke and 
Murray

1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests under the Code of Conduct. (Please see note at end 
of agenda). 

None were received.

2 New Premises Licence – Tesco, 68 Grove Road. 

The Chairman introduced members and officers present and detailed the 
procedure to be followed at the meeting. 

The Licensing Manager outlined the report regarding the application for a new 
premises licence for Tesco, 68 Grove Road Eastbourne.

The premises were located in the Cumulative Impact Zone defined as where a 
significant number of licensed premises are concentrated in an area. When an 
area becomes saturated it creates exceptional problems that undermine the 
promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives. When valid 
representations are received in respect of premises located within the area 
identified as being subject to the Council’s Cumulative Impact Policy, a 
rebuttable presumption is created that the application is refused. 

Originally Sussex Police had made a written representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder and 
prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives. Correspondence then 
occurred between Sussex Police and the applicant where revised changes 
were proposed to both the opening hours and permitted hours for the sale of 
alcohol, in addition to a list of conditions, detailed in the report that would 
promote the four licensing objectives. Following the acceptance of the 
conditions and revised changes to the operating schedule, Sussex Police 
withdrew their representation.

Representation had also been received from four members of the public, Ms 
Scott, Mr Hall, Mr Booth and Mr Rasul. The Sub-Committee was advised that 
all four maintained their representation despite the revised conditions and 
operating hours.

Mr Rasul was present at the meeting and would address the Sub-Committee 
in objection to the application. 

The Sub-Committee asked for clarification to the premises opening hours. 
Despite the fact that the application had applied to open at 06.00 hours, Mr 
Bark, representing the applicant agreed to amend the operating hours in 
compliance with the planning conditions attached the premises that permitted 



2
Licensing Act Sub-Committee
Monday, 13 May 2013

that the premises should not be open to customers outside 07.00 hours – 
23.00 hours including bank holidays.

Mr Bark then addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. Mr 
Bark made reference to the Secretary of State Guidance to the Licensing Act 
2003 to address the Cumulative Impact Policy. Mr Bark highlighted paragraph 
13.29 of the guidance that stated that despite a rebuttable presumption being 
created, the applicant could still provide evidence in their operating schedule 
or conditions to demonstrate that there would be no negative cumulative 
impact on one or more of the licensing objectives.

Mr Bark explained that each application should be judged on its own merits, in 
response to some of the representations made that made reference to other 
premises that had been refused premises licence in connection with the 
Council’s Cumulative Impact Policy.

Mr Bark then made reference to the representation made by Sussex Police 
that was subsequently withdrawn as they were of the opinion that the 
application was likely to meet the exceptional circumstances required to rebut 
the presumption of refusal of a new licence in accordance with the Cumulative 
Impact Policy. 

Mr Bark then gave an overview of the Tesco brand, specifically the Tesco 
Express Convenience Stores. The Sub-Committee were informed that 
although alcohol was a small percentage of the products sold, it was an 
important part of the store. The majority of alcoholic products sold at a Tesco 
Express would be variations of red and white wine. Products associated with 
young drinkers such as spirits were carefully shelved in a controlled section 
behind the counter. 

Mr Bark continued that Tesco had the best practice with legal compliance and 
operated the best training and systems policies that met the licensing 
objectives at all times. This was evident with the Think 25 Policy, that Tesco 
became the first company to introduce, where any person who appeared to be 
under the age of 25, would not be served alcohol unless they produce a 
suitable form of identification. The Sub-Committee were informed that when 
alcohol is scanned in at the till, the correct date of birth for someone legally 
allowed to purchase alcohol would appear to assist that member of staff.

Other evidence of Tesco’s practices were detailed including a process every 
quarter where mystery shoppers aged 18-19 would enter Tesco shops, 
attempting to purchase alcohol testing the Think 25 Policy. Mr Bark reported a 
100% success rate to this practice. Tesco had also introduced a Designated 
Premises Supervisor checklist that was a 4 page questionnaire that would be 
circulated to store managers on the topic of licensing conditions etc and 
returned to Tesco’s Head Office within two weeks. 

Mr Bark then explained to the Sub-Committee that every member of staff is 
given induction training with a refresher occurring twice a year. Modular 
training would be carried out on staff, which included work in the classroom 
and on the premises while on the job. Checkout awards had also been 
introduced to staff members with 28% dealing with age restrictive products. 



3
Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Monday, 13 May 2013

The Sub-Committee were also made aware that no bonuses to staff were 
awarded relating to the selling of products in the store.

Further evidence of Tesco’s high standard included a Tesco Age Restriction 
Product DVD that had been recognised by the British Institute of Record 
Innkeeping and this would be played three times a year to staff. 

Mr Bark then made reference to Tesco’s Retail and Alcohol Policy that 
empowered staff to refuse alcohol when any concern was raised. Even if a 
member of the public was aggrieved with a decision to refuse the sale of 
alcohol, the manager of the store would always back the refusal.

Mr Bark then detailed the CCTV system at the premises that would be 
designed, installed and maintained in proper working order, in consultation 
with Sussex Police. Mr Bark then produced a larger scale copy of the store 
layout, appended to the report that consolidated the condition that no alcohol 
would be displayed for sale within 3 metres of any public entrance/exit of the 
premises.

Mr Bark then gave an overview of the conditions that were attached to the 
licence if granted. This included the premises not selling any cans/bottles of 
lager/beer/cider where the individual unit size is 440ml or less in packs of less 
than 4, no persons carrying open vessels of alcohol being admitted to the 
premises and when requested by the Licensing Authority or the Police, the 
premise licence holder would withdraw any brand of alcoholic drinks or size of 
bottle from sale or at the premises. The Sub-Committee were then advised 
that there would always be around 6-7 members of the management team 
present at the premises at all times. 

Addressing the issue of anti-social behaviour, Mr Bark explained that Tesco 
did not tolerate any form of anti-social behaviour inside or outside the 
premises and if any individual was causing problems, they would be requested 
to leave. If the problems continue to persist, the Police would be called to 
support. A Rogues Gallery had also been set up which held CCTV images of 
known and suspected criminals. Mr Bark also explained that Tesco stores 
meet with local Police twice a week to discuss events occurring in the stores. 
He stressed the importance of partnership between the two to combat anti 
social behaviour.

Mr Bark continued to detail the conditions attached to the application including 
the non sale of beer/lager/cider with an ABV (alcohol by volume) of over 
5.5% without prior agreement of the Police and the banning of any customer 
from any Tesco premises if they are identified as attempting to purchase 
alcohol for an individual under 18 and persons who are already prohibited 
from entering the store. Further details of the conditions were contained in 
the report.

Mr Bark then advised the Sub-Committee that other Tesco stores located in 
the Cumulative Impact Zone such as the store in Seaside Road have operated 
without any incident despite not having the conditions that had been attached 
to this application. 

He concluded by reiterating Sussex Police’s opinion that the application was 
likely to meet the exceptional circumstances required to rebut the 
presumption of refusal and referenced 9.12 of the Secretary of State Guidance 



4
Licensing Act Sub-Committee
Monday, 13 May 2013

that states the police are an essential source of advice and information on 
the impact and potential impact of licensable activities, particularly on the 
crime and disorder licensing objective. Mr Bark informed that this was a 
first class application that would promote the four licensing objectives and 
not exacerbate existing issues in the area.

The Sub-Committee raised concerns that if this application would be 
granted, there would be three off licensed premises in a 300 yard street 
line and Tesco could trigger a price war between the three. Mr Bark 
responded that prices for Tesco products are not set locally and are 
instead set at head office. Any changes made would affect all stores across 
the country. Mr Bark also explained that there are no discounts in the 
Tesco Express format and Tesco is not aiming to compete in product range 
with the other stores. Mr Bark stated that if other non Tesco premises are 
pricing their products inappropriately, their licences should be reviewed.

The Sub-Committee questioned how the premises would deal with a 
member of the public who would buy a 4 pack of beer/cider/lager from the 
premises and proceed to sit on a park bench nearby and start drinking. Mr 
Bark responded by making reference to the proposed condition, attached 
to the application that if the general public congregate outside the 
premises and cause anti-social behaviour, the management team would 
request that they leave and if the problem persist, the Police would be 
called to support. Mr Bark also advised that even if that individual had not 
purchased alcohol from Tesco, the Police would still be notified. Mr Bark 
continued that constant communication would occur between Tesco and 
the Police. 

Mr Rasul then addressed the Sub-Committee, in objection to the 
application. He questioned how the application could be granted when a 
recent application for a premises licence for Savers and Kass Convenience 
Store, both in the Cumulative Impact Zone had been refused. It was 
feared that if the application was granted, it would be unreasonable to 
refuse others located in the Cumulative Impact Zone and therefore the 
Council would face an increase in licence applications. He also suggested 
that CCTV being implemented would not prevent or reduce the anti-social 
behaviour in the area.

The Sub-Committee queried whether the Tesco store in Seaside Road; 
opened 2 years ago went to a Sub-Committee and rebutted the 
Cumulative Impact Policy. Mr Bark confirmed that a Sub-Committee did 
occur and having been present at the meeting, the issue of Cumulative 
Impact was raised. 

Following all the evidence presented to the Sub-Committee, Mr Bark 
summarised on behalf of the applicant. He reiterated that this was an 
excellent application and with the revised conditions, agreed with Sussex 
Police, the issues arising from the Cumulative Impact Policy had been 
addressed. He advised the Sub-Committee to place great weight on the 
opinion of Sussex Police and informed them that no issues had arisen from 



5
Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Monday, 13 May 2013

other Tesco stores located in the Cumulative Impact Zone. He concluded by 
stating that each application should be judged on its own merits.

Mr Rasul summarised by recommending that the application be refused and 
believed that if it was granted, a new application from Savers would also have 
to be approved.

Before the Sub-Committee retired to consider and determine the application, 
the Regulatory and Litigation Lawyer advised that the Sub-Committee need to 
consider the Secretary of State Section 182 Guidance, notably 13.29 as 
outlined earlier in the meeting, and also 13.35 that stated that special policies 
such as the Council’s Cumulative Impact Policy should never be used as a 
ground for revoking an existing licence or certificate and the Sub-Committee 
must prove why the application would undermine the licensing objectives. 

The Regulatory and Litigation Lawyer concluded by reiterating that Sussex 
Police did originally object to the application, but discussions with the 
applicant to revise the operating schedule and add conditions led to the 
withdrawal of the representation believing that the application would not 
exacerbate existing issues.  

The Sub-Committee then retired to consider and determine the application 
having regard to the representations submitted, the four licensing objectives, 
guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council's 
Statement of Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact Policy.   

Having taken into account all the relevant considerations the Sub-Committee 
reconvened and announced the decision as follows. 

RESOLVED: That the new premises application in respect of Tesco be 
granted as set out in the attached appendix.

The meeting closed at 7.51 pm

Councillor Ungar (Chairman)


